

No. 11-556

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

SCOTT E. SHOCKLEY

LESTER H. COHEN

SHAWN A. NEAL

DEFUR VORAN LLP

400 South Walnut Street

Muncie, IN 47305

GREGORY G. GARRE

Counsel of Record

JESSICA E. PHILLIPS

ROMAN MARTINEZ

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Workplace At Issue	3
B. Allegations Of Harassment	6
1. Saundra Davis	7
2. Karen Adkins and Bill Kimes	9
3. Connie McVicker.....	9
C. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
DAVIS DID NOT EXERCISE ANY SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OVER PETITIONER THAT COULD TRIGGER VICARIOUS LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued		Page
A.	Title VII Invokes Agency Principles To Limit The Vicarious Liability Of Employers For Employee Misconduct	19
B.	To Trigger Vicarious Liability, An Employee Must Exercise Supervisory Authority Over The Victim That Materially Enables The Harassment.....	24
	1. Vicarious Liability Is Naturally Triggered When The Harassing Employee Has The Power To Take Tangible Employment Actions Against The Victim.....	25
	2. Vicarious Liability May Be Triggered When The Harassing Employee Has The Power To Control The Victim’s Daily Activities In A Manner That Materially Enables The Alleged Harassment.....	26
C.	The EEOC’s Enforcement Guidance And Lower Court Case Law Provide Important Limits On The Scope Of Vicarious Liability In This Context	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Davis Did Not Exercise Any Supervisory Authority Over Petitioner That Could Trigger Vicarious Liability	39
E. The Judgment Of The Court Of Appeals Should Be Affirmed.....	50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bellard v. Gautreaux</i> , 675 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Browne v. Signal Mountain Nursery, L.P.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2003).....	36
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	33
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2001).....	33
<i>Entrot v. BASF Corp.</i> , 819 A.2d 447 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....	36
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc., v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	51
<i>Hall v. Bodine Electric Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	51
<i>Howard v. Winter</i> , 446 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004).....	34, 49, 50
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30, 33, 46, 47
<i>Martinsky v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Conn. 2011).....	35
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	51
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	20, 23, 35, 38
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. New York University College of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998)	28, 29
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	51
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois DOT</i> , 359 F.3d 498	28, 29, 34
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	51
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	20
<i>Stop & Shop Companies v. NLRB</i> , 548 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Gallagher</i> , 737 F.2d 134 (1st Cir. 1984)	47
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitten v. Fred's, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010).....	30, 32, 48
<i>Wiercinski v. Mangia 57, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4413 (ILG) (JO), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85043 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2012).....	34
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991), <i>overruled on other grounds by Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	51

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 152(11)	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(2).....	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	20, 21
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 cmt. a (1958)	20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(1) (1958)	15, 20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219(2) (1958)	20, 21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229 cmt. a (1958)	21
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947)	24
